



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1651 of 1988

Mohd. Sadi Malik

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Zaheeruddin

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Y.K. Shukla
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 78

HON'BLE NAND PRABHA SHUKLA, J.

None has appeared for the sole appellant. Learned AGA for the State is present.

The present criminal appeal pertains to the year 1988 and is listed today under the caption of "Oldest Pending Cases In This High Court For Priority Hearing."

Let a fresh notice be issued to sole appellant to engage another counsel otherwise court will proceed to appoint Amicus Curiae to decide the matter finally.

Learned AGA shall obtain custody certificate of the appellant from the concerned jail authority.

List this matter on 10.10.2025.

(Nand Prabha Shukla,J.)

September 16, 2025

Aditya Tripathi