



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1651 of 1988**

Mohd. Sadi Malik

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Zaheeruddin

.....Respondent(s)

---

|                           |   |             |
|---------------------------|---|-------------|
| Counsel for Appellant(s)  | : | Y.K. Shukla |
| Counsel for Respondent(s) | : | A.G.A.      |

---

**Court No. - 54**

**HON'BLE MRS. VANI RANJAN AGRAWAL, J.**

Perusal of the office report dated 03.11.2025 shows that notice has been served upon the appellant. However, no one has put in appearance on behalf of the appellant even in the revised call.

In the interest of justice, let this appeal be listed in the 3rd week of December, 2025.

In the meanwhile, Office is directed to get this appeal be fed in the computer records under the appropriate section of Code of Criminal Procedure.

**November 4, 2025**  
Pravesh Mishra

**(Mrs. Vani Ranjan Agrawal,J.)**