



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1651 of 1988

Mohd. Sadi Malik

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Zaheeruddin

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Y.K. Shukla
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	A.G.A.

Court No. - 51

HON'BLE ANIL KUMAR-X, J.

1. Learned counsel for the appellant and Sri K.K. Gupta, learned AGA for the State are present.

2. **Bailable warrant** be issued against opposite party No.1 Zahiruddin, son of Salimuddin, resident of Mohalla Chaudhary Sarai, Police Station Kotwali, District Budaun.

3. List on 17.3.2026.

(Anil Kumar-X,J.)

February 10, 2026
P.P.